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September 28, 2022

Ms. Megan Henson

MC 124

Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Permit Modification — Annual Waste Acceptance Rate
San Angelo Landfill - Permit No. MSW-79
Tom Green County, Texas

Dear Ms. Henson:

On behalf of the City of San Angelo (Owner) and Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd.
(Operator), please find attached one original and one copy of the referenced permit
modification. This permit modification has been prepared to increase the annual waste
acceptance rate established for the facility. The landfill is currently permitted to accept
up to 700 tons per day, which was established in the 1984 permit. This permit
modification will modify the waste acceptance rate to allow the facility to accept up to
1,500 tons per day to meet the current and future disposal needs to San Angelo and
surrounding areas.

This permit modification has been prepared under the provisions of Title 30 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) §330.125(h) and §305.70(k). Section 330.125(h) requires that
the applicant must submit a permit modification under the provisions of §305.70(k) if the
annual waste acceptance rate exceeds the rate estimated in the landfill permit application
and the waste increase is not due to a temporary occurrence. Additionally, in accordance
Title 30 TAC §330.61(i), coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation
(TxDOT) is required on public roads within one mile of the landfill to demonstrate the
adequacy and availability of roads to be used to or from the landfill through the life of the
facility. A traffic study was submitted to TxDOT San Angelo District to analyze the facility
access roads within one mile of the landfill. The traffic study and TxDOT concurrence
letter is included in Attachment 4 of this submittal.

To facilitate the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s (TCEQ) review, a
redline/strikeout format (see Attachment 1) has been used for the text portion of the
attached permit modification and Attachment 2 includes an unmarked revision of the
attached permit modification.

3002 Old Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, TX 79605 | RepublicServices.com | Environmental Services, Recycling & Waste



Ms. Megan Henson
September 28, 2022
Page 2

The following table has been developed to summarize the attached replacement pages
for this modification.

em 1 Evplanation
Part B — Cover Page and Updated revision date.
Table of Contents

Added Attachment 18 — TxDOT Coordination and
updated revision date.

Revised the Public Roads and Wet Weather Access

Part B — List of Attachments

Part B — Section 3.2 section to reflect current site conditions and traffic
information.
Add D dinati tt

Part B — Attachment 18 efi TxDOT Coordination as an attachment to the
permit.

Part IV — Cover Page and Updated revision date.

Table of Contents

Revised text to increase the waste acceptance rate
from 700 tons per day and 200,200 tons per year to
1,500 tons per day and 429,000 tons per year.

Part IV — Pages IV-1, IV-4,
and IV-14

One original and one copy are provided for your review and distribution. Consistent with
Title 30 TAC §305.44 and §305.70(f), a signature page is included on page 5 in Attachment
3 - TCEQ-20650 Form. Consistent with Title 30 TAC §305.70(f), a copy of this submittal
was sent to the TCEQ regional office. A copy of this submittal was placed in the site
operating record for this facility. Additionally, in accordance with the Title 30 TAC
§330.59(h)(1), a $150.00 application fee has been submitted to the TCEQ, as documented
on page 1 of TCEQ Form 20650.

If you have any questions or require further information, please call.

Sincerely,
Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd.

B\.ﬁ\}’\ @&V\MQ

Brian Danko
Environmental Manager

Attachments:  Attachment 1 — Part B and SOP Replacement Pages (Redline/Strikeout
Version)
Attachment 2 — Part B and SOP Replacement Pages (Clean Version)
Attachment 3 — TCEQ-20650 Form
Attachment 4 — TxDOT Coordination
Attachment 5 — Adjacent Property Owners’ Information

cc: TCEQ Region 8 Office
Shane Kelton, City of San Angelo
Ryne J. Spicer, P.E., Weaver Consultants Group

45DBCACS-E6A4-419F-B27A-46EF191A260C.DOCX WCG Project No. 0023-686-11-31-01



ATTACHMENT 1

PART B AND SOP REPLACEMENT PAGES
(REDLINE/STRIKEOUT VERSION)



SAN ANGELO LANDFILL
TOM GREEN COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ PERMIT NO. MSW 79

PERMIT MODIFICATION
PART B — TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared for
City of San Angelo (Owner)
And

L T N h )
g RYNE J. sp*a&a ’
................................................. 3

Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd. (Operator)

August 1983

Revised September 2022

Prepared by

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
6420 Southwest Boulevard, Suite 206
Fort Worth, Texas 76109
817-735-9770

WCG Project No. 0120-686-11-31
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3.2 Access

1. Public Roads — The publlc srte access roads wrthln one mlle of the facmty mclude
OId*Bthnger nghway (two -lane, asphalt paved) Covmgton Road (two lane, asphalt-
paved)y, South 50th Street (two (ane asphalt paved) North us. nghway 277 (four lane,
asphalt- paved hlghway) and North u.s. nghway 67 (four lane, asphalt-paved
expressway). The site entrance to the landﬂll is located on Old Balhnger Highway.

Thek San Angelo LandﬂH ls‘b‘ound to the south by Old Ballmger H!ghway, to the east by

Weaver Consultants Group, LL.C
QAREPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WWASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\2022\PART B-RLSO.DOCX Rev. 1, 9/2022
Part B, Technical Report
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2. Wet Weather Access — As noted in Section 1, a paved entrance will provide wet

weather access to the site from 50*-Street Old Ballinger Highway. Internal, all-weather

roads will provide access to the designated

. - V

disposal areas. The-use-oftwo
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DocusSign Envelope ID: 8C9B3508-9EE8-40DB-87B6-6E2ABA3D4995

l Texas Department of Transportation

4502 KNICKERBOCKER ROAD | SAN ANGELO , TEXAS 76904 | 325.944.1501 | WWW.TXDOT.GOV

12/16/2021

Mr. Brian Danko
Environmental Manager
Republic Services

3002 Old Ballinger Highway
San Angelo, TX 76905

Subject: Traffic Study
San Angelo Landfill - TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79
Tom Green County, Texas

Dear Mr. Danko,

Based on the information provided regarding the permit amendment application for the existing landfill
in Tom Green County, Texas, the Department does not anticipate any restrictions for this site regarding
traffic or location.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact myself at (325) 947-9200.

Sincerely,

DpcuSigned by:
‘ (o
BC10B17FA709437...

Christopher M. Cowen, P.E.
District Engineer
San Angelo District

cc: Shane Kelton, City of San Angelo
Chuck R. Marsh, P.E., Weaver Consultants Group, LLC

OUR VALUES: People * Accountability « Trust « Honesty
OUR MISSION: Connecting You With Texas

An Equal Opportunity Employer

18-1



San Angelo Landfill - 3002 Old Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, TX 79605

a {
e! ﬂ REPUBLIC ‘,’ m 325-518-7397 0 325-716-5650 republicservices.com

SERVICES

December 1, 2021

Mr. Chris Cowen, P.E.

District Engineer

Texas Department of Transportation, San Angelo District
4502 Knickerbocker Road

San Angelo, Texas

Re: Traffic Study
San Angelo Landfill - TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79
Tom Green County, Texas

Dear Mr. Cowen:

The purpose of this letter is to demonstrate coordination with the Texas Department of
Transportation (TxDOT), consistent with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §330.61(i).
This regulation requires that an owner or operator of a municipal solid waste (MSW) facility to
coordinate with TxDOT regarding any potential traffic or location restrictions.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC (WCG) is preparing a permit modification, on behalf of the City
of San Angelo and Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd., to modify the waste acceptance rate
at the San Angelo Landfill (TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79). The permit modification will be
submitted to the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for review and approval.
The landfill is currently permitted to accept up to 700 tons per day, which was established in
the 1984 permit. The permit modification will modify the waste acceptance rate in the permit
to allow the site to accept up to 1,500 tons per day to meet the current and future disposal
needs of the City of San Angelo and surrounding areas.

The landfill is located at 3002 Old Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, Texas 79605. The access
roads within one mile of the landfill that were analyzed in this traffic study include Old Ballinger
Highway, Covington Road, South 50" Street, North U.S. Highway 277, and North U.S. Highway
67. The attached traffic study demonstrates that the facility access roads will continue to
provide adequate access to the landfill throughout the life of the facility. The landfill has been
in operation for over 35 years and the traffic patterns of the waste collection vehicles that use
the access roads are well-established.

To verify compliance with Title 30 TAC §330.61(i), we will need to include a letter from TxDOT in
the permit modification application regarding the adequacy of the site access roads and any
traffic or location restrictions at or near the facility.

18=2




Mr. Chris Cowen, P.E.
December 1, 2021
Page 2

Your assistance with this matter is sincerely appreciated.
questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Brisn Doslto

Brian Danko
Environmental Manager

Attachments: San Angelo Landfill Traffic Study

[o{om Shane Kelton, City of San Angelo
Chuck R. Marsh, P.E., Weaver Consultants Group, LLC

18-3

Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\TXDOT COORDINATION\REPUBLIC COVER

LTR.DOCX

Please call if you have any

WCG Project No. 0120-686-11-00



SAN ANGELO LANDFILL TRAFFIC STUDY
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SAN ANGELO LANDFILL
TOM GREEN COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ PERMIT NO. MSW-79

TRAFFIC STUDY

Prepared for

City of San Angelo (Owner)
And
Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd. (Operator)
December 2021

Prepared by

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
TBPE Registration No. F-3727
6420 Southwest Blvd., Suite 206
Fort Worth, Texas 76109
817-735-9770

WCG Project No.lg1520-686-11-00-01
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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC (WCG) is in the process of developing a permit
modification application, on behalf of the City of San Angelo (Owner) and Republic
Waste Services of Texas, Ltd. (Operator) to authorize an increase in the permitted
waste acceptance rate from 700 tons per day up to 1,500 tons per day at the San
Angelo Landfill. The purpose of this study is to demonstrate that the access roads to
the San Angelo Landfill (0ld Ballinger Highway, Covington Road, S. 50t Street, N. U.S.
Highway 277, and N. U.S. Highway 67) will continue to provide adequate access to the
site now and in the future. The Traffic Study is completed consistent with the
requirements listed in Title 30 TAC §330.61(i), which requires the following
information.

e Provide data on the availability and adequacy of roads that the owner or
operator will use to access the site;

e Provide data on the volume of vehicular traffic on access roads within one mile
of the proposed facility, both existing and expected, during the expected life of
the proposed facility;

e Project the volume of traffic expected to be generated by the facility on the
access roads within one mile of the proposed facility; and

e Submit documentation of coordination of all designs of proposed public
roadway improvements such as turning lanes, storage lanes, etc., associated
with site entrances with the agency exercising maintenance responsibility of
the public roadway involved. In addition, the owner or operator shall submit
documentation of coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation
for traffic and location restrictions.

1.2 Summary of Proposed Waste Acceptance Rate Increase

San Angelo Landfill is an existing municipal solid waste landfill located at 3002 0ld
Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas, at the northwest corner of
the intersection of Old Ballinger Highway and Covington Road. The landfill is
currently permitted to accept up to 700 tons per day (or approximately 200,200 tons
per year), which was established in the 1984 permit. According to the facility’s
permit, a permit modification will need to be submitted to TCEQ should the waste
acceptance rate exceed that established in the approved permit. The permit
modification will propose an increase to the waste acceptance rate from 700 tons per

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\TXDOT COORDINATION\TXDOT SUBMITTAL.DOCX
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day up to 1,500 tons per day (or approximately 429,000 tons per year) in order to
meet the current and future disposal needs of the City of San Angelo and surrounding
areas. The proposed waste acceptance rate of up to 1,500 tons per day is conservative
and is not expected to be exceeded during the projected life of the facility. For the
purpose of this traffic study, WCG analyzed the currently permitted waste acceptance
rate (700 tons per day) for current traffic conditions (2021) to the proposed waste
acceptance rate (1,500 tons per day) for projected traffic conditions (2030).
According to the most recent aerial survey, the facility has approximately 9 years of
life remaining, therefore WCG used the projected year of 2030 in this analysis.

Additionally, it should be noted that this permit modification will not change the
landfill configuration or result in an increase to the permitted capacity, height, or
waste limits of the facility.

: Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\TXDOT COORDINATION\TXDOT SUBMITTAL.DOCX
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2 TRAFFIC INFORMATION

2.1 Availability and Adequacy of Roads

As shown on Figure 2-1, the access roads within one mile of the site include Old
Ballinger Highway (two-lane, 55 mph asphalt-paved), Covington Road (two-lane, 30
mph asphalt-paved), S. 50t Street (two-lane, 30 mph asphalt-paved), N. U.S. Highway
277 (two-lane, 75 mph asphalt-paved), and N. U.S. Highway 67 (four lane, median-
divided, 55 mph freeway). Old Ballinger Road is the main access road that waste
collection vehicles will use to access the site. The site access roads will be utilized for
the majority of traffic in- or outbound from the landfill. Other nearby roads may be
periodically used by landfill vehicles to serve residences and businesses located along
or near their roadways.

The San Angelo Landfill entrance is located on the southern edge of the permit
boundary via Old Ballinger Highway. Covington Road bounds the facility on the east
and S. 50t Street bounds the facility on the north. N. U.S. Highway 277 intersects with
Old Ballinger Highway approximately one mile east of the permit boundary. N. U.S.
Highway 67 is a four-lane, median-divided, controlled access expressway. A
secondary site entrance, used exclusively for landfill personnel vehicles, is located on
S. 50t Street. Figure 2-2 provides an aerial of the facility and shows the two
entrances.

The existing entrance to the landfill is shown on Figure 2-3. As shown on Figure 2-3,
the site entrance includes an approximately 45-foot-wide concrete road to the
scalehouse. The length of the entrance road is approximately 450 feet, which
provides a more than ample queuing area for waste vehicles, as noted in Section 2.3.

2.2 Volume of Vehicular Traffic

The volume of vehicle traffic on the site access roads (Old Ballinger Highway,
Covington Road, S. 50t Street, N. U.S. Highway 277, and N. U.S. Highway 67), are
summarized on Table 2.1. As noted on Table 2.1, TxDOT traffic counts from 2020

- were available for Covington Road, S. 50t% Street, and N. U.S. Highway 277; and TxDOT
traffic counts from 2018 were available for Old Ballinger Road and N. U.S. Highway
67. The TxDOT traffic counts were adjusted to 2021 traffic conditions to account for
the additional traffic created by area growth between the time volume data was
collected and 2021. The 2021 traffic counts are based on the information provided
on the TxDOT Statewide Planning Map (2020) and the TxDOT District Traffic Map
(2018) and projected using the area population growth rates obtained from the Texas
Water Development Board 2022 State Water Plan.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\TXDOT COORDINATION\TXDOT SUBMITTAL.DOCX
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Table 2.1 presents the comparison of daily and peak hour traffic volumes for the
permitted and projected conditions for all access roads within one mile of the facility.

Table 2.2 presents the traffic impact assessment for the two conditions. As shown on
the table, a minimal percentage of vehicle accessing the landfill uses the access roads
currently and expected for the future conditions. Additionally, the Level of Service
(LOS) for all access roads are currently an A and the projected LOS will also be an A,
with the except of S. 50t Street, which decreases to a B. The LOS for Old Ballinger
Highway, Covington Road, S. 50 Street, and N. U.S. Highway 277 were determined
based on Percent of Free-Flow Speed, and the LOS for N. U.S. Highway 67 was
determined based on the density (passenger cars per mile per lane).

As shown, the waste acceptance rate increase will have a minimal impact on all access
roads.

2.3 Queuing

As shown on Figure 2.3, the site entrance road is an approximately 45-foot wide,
concrete paved road access from Old Ballinger Highway. The entrance road to the
scalehouse is approximately 450 feet long, which will allow for ample queuing area
within the landfill's inbound lane to avoid disturbing vehicular traffic on Old Ballinger
Highway.

2.4 Summary

In summary, based on the traffic impact assessment, all access roads currently
provide adequate access to the landfill and the waste acceptance rate increase will
have a minimal impact on the facility access roads. Therefore, it is expected that all
access roads will continue to provide adequate access to the landfill through the life
of the facility.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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1 INTRODUCTION (30 TAC §330.65)

1.1 Introduction (§330.127)

This Site Operating Plan (SOP) has been prepared for the existing San Angelo Landfill.
This SOP is consistent with 30 TAC §330.65 and contains the information required by
§330.127. This SOP includes provisions for site management and site operating
personnel to meet the general and site-specific requirements included in Subchapter D:
Operational Standards for Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Facilities for the day-to-day
opera’uon of the facility. The City of San Angelo has contracted with Frashaway-\Waste
for the day-to-day operations of the
San Ange!o Landﬂll. This SOP will be retained onsite throughout the active life of the
facility and throughout the postclosure care maintenance period.

The San Angelo Landfill is an existing 257-acre, Type | Municipal Solid Waste Disposal
Facility (TCEQ MSW Permit No. 79A) owned by the City of San Angelo. The San Angelo
Landfill is located in Tom Green County, Texas and provides waste disposal capacity for
residences and business in the City of San Angelo, Tom Green County, and surrounding
areas. The facility is located approximately 3 miles northeast of the City of San Angelo on
Old Ballinger nghway The facility is located eutside the city limits of San Angelo;

within-unincorperated | ,g) Tom Green County.

The primary function of the facility is municipal solid waste disposal. Support facilities are
provided including a compost facility, liquid waste stabilization, uncontaminated wood
waste processing area, large item/white goods storage area, and tire storage located
within the permit boundary; and gatehouse, scales, equipment maintenance and storage
area, and site entrance road located outside the permit boundary. The support facilities
located outside of the permit boundary are located on property owned by Frashaway
the operator of the San
Angelo Landfill). Th;s property is fenced as though it is part of the permit boundary.

The existing facility provides waste disposal for individuals and communities within the
City of San Angelc 1 Green County, and surrounding areas. The San Angelo Landfill

The SOP provides guidance for site management and site operating personnel for daily
operation of the San Angelo Landfill. This SOP also includes provisions for site
management and site operating personnel to meet the general and site-specific
requirements for the waste acceptance rate established in the permit.
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Personnel operator licenses issued in accordance with Chapter 30, Subchapter F, relating
to municipal solid waste facility supervisors. Personnel training records and personnel
operator licenses will be maintained in the site operating record as listed in Table 2-1.

2.6 Alternative Schedules (§330.125(g))

The executive director, in accordance with §330.125(g), may set alternative schedules for
record keeping and notification requirements as specified in §330.125(a)-(f), except for
notification requirements contained in §330.541-330.563 for any proposed lateral
expansion located within a six-mile radius of any airport runway end used by turbojet or
piston-type aircraft or notification relating to landowners whose property overlies any part
of the plume of contamination if contaminants have migrated off-site as indicated by
groundwater sampling.

2.7 Annual Waste Acceptance Rate (§330.125(h))

As listed in Table 2-1, the San Angelo Landfill will maintain as part of the site operating
record, documentation of the annual waste acceptance rate for the facility in accordance
with §330.125(h). Records will include maintaining the quarterly solid waste summary
reports and the annual solid waste summary report as required by §330.675. The annual
waste acceptance rate, as established by the sum of the previous four quarterly summary
reports, will be evaluated by the San Angelo Landfill to determine if the waste acceptance
rate exceeds the rate estimated in the approved permit and SDP. Should an increase in
waste acceptance be established, the facility will determine if the increase is due to a
temporary occurrence. Should the waste acceptance rate exceed that established in the
approved permit, a permit modification would be prepared in accordance with then
applicable TCEQ regulations to propose changes, if required, to manage the increased
waste acceptance rate.

The San Angelo Landfill anticipates that the waste acceptance rate for the facility will
increase during the site life. The facility has projected a waste acceptance rate that-varies
from of approximately 443,000 200,200 00 tons per day), increasing
to an estimated 260,200 W 00 tons per year (700

tons per day)

el M

provisions for site managemen site operating personnel to the general and site-
specific requirements for the waste acceptance rates established in the permit.
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4  EQUIPMENT (30 TAC §330.127(2))

Sufficient equipment will be provided to conduct site operations in accordance with the
design and permit conditions.

The following list of equipment is expected to be routinely available for use at the facility.
Equipment requirements may vary in accordance with the method of landfill operations or
the waste acceptance rate at any given time. Additional equipment will be provided as
required for increasing volumes of incoming solid waste. Other equivalent types of
equipment manufacturers will vary during site operations based on operational practices
and on the annual waste acceptance rate.

The estimated waste acceptance rate for the San Angelo Landfill is described in Section
2.7 of thzs SOP. The site has prOJected a waste aoceptanoe rate %ha%—vanes—#em of

The size, number, types, and equ1pment
based on operational practices and on the

annual waste acceptance rate.

Compactors are typically used for spreading and compacting the refuse and also for
compacting the cover material. Dozers are typically used for soil movement and
placement and for emergency waste compaction. Scrapers and haul trucks are typically
used for excavating both the cover material used in site operations and the future disposal
areas. The motor grader is typically used for road maintenance, ditching, surface water
control, and final grading of the completed fill areas. The water truck will be used for fire
control, dust control, and moisture conditioning of soil materials as necessary. The
maintenance truck(s) is used to provide service to the other site operating vehicles. A
farm tractor and pickup truck(s) will be used as needed for miscellaneous maintenance,
litter control, and personnel use. Backup equipment will be provided from contractors or
local rental companies to obtain equipment in the event of a breakdown or maintenance
to avoid interruption of waste services.

Equipment operators may perform routine cleaning of landfill equipment, using low-
volume, high-pressure, spray equipment at the active area of the landfill. The equipment
spraying consists of blowing landfill equipment radiators clear of dust and debris-a
manufacturer's recommendation-allowing the equipment to continue operating through
the day without accumulated dust and material creating overheating problems. Because
the landfill is operating on a lined Subtitle D cell, liquids containing refuse will be handled
in the same manner as landfill leachate is handled (see Section 8.23).

The site will be equipped with fire extinguishers of the type, size, location, and number as
recommended by the City of San Angelo Fire Department. Each fire extinguisher will be
fully-charged and ready for use at all times. Each extinguisher will be inspected on a
monthly basis by site personnel and recharged or replaced as necessary. Annual
inspections will be performed by a qualified service company, and all extinguishers will

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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Part IV, Site Operating Plan

1V-14



ueld Bunessdo 8iS ‘Al Med
220216 'C ‘noY
9771 ‘dnolio) sjuenNsuog JSABIM

9L-Al

X000 0ST1H-d0S\e202\TONW LINHFd FLVY JONV.LIFOOV FLSYMOTIONY NYS\OITENSTHN O

‘papiaoad aq 03 9ZIS WNWIUTU ST 9ZIS [edrd4],
'S9DIAIIS 9JSEM JO UONANLISIUL PIOAR 0} 9DURUSIUTRW 10 UMOpyea.lq Juswdmbs jo Jusas sy urjuswdinbs ure3qo 03 seruedwod [LIUAL [ED0] 10 SI0}OBLUO0D W0y papiaotd aq [[im juswdinbs drepeg
"padoppaap st [[ypue| se juswdmbs uoneaedxs sjerdosdde surialep [[im [[ypue] oy, *(s)yona3 (ney pue ‘(s)19zop /(5)1apeo] {s)ooyspen-to-(s)rodelss 3m pajonpuod aq [[Im UOHBABIXS [10S
“ajea1 2our)dedde 9)sem [ENUUE PUE SPadu [euonetado uo paseq Alea Aew juswdimba pue saOIYaA SNoauer[[@IsTW pue Juswdmbs Aaeay ot jo siarmoejnuew juswdmbs pue sad4) raquinu ‘az1g

fEHOIBHU99498 + b7 (9)HOSHOS OO,

SMOPHMISOEHO-XiA + 12 negod-Ao-0a7't (g OEHFH-MOPEHA
POOM—POIBHIHBIHOOUR—PHE—I00)SPos—Buiputs m%mmﬁwlm%mw%wﬁmk ¥ ¥ HNOH-OE-SHOTO08 | (opOPUHD-GRLO/pHEOddS
SHOLVHIAO LSOdINOD

Buidwnd sejemuwiolg L L wdb 005 01 01 (s)dwnd

uonoedwod [|yes ‘|0AU0D 1SNP ‘|0JJU0D 3] L L suo|ieb 000‘L @(S)HoniL 181ep
SoUBUSJUIEW ‘|OJIUOD JB}] ‘esn |[auuoslad b L uo} % (sponut dnyoid
@oueuUsUiEW Juswdinba Ajjjoe4 L L uoy} % (shionul esueusulep

(yuswdinba }0eU02) BOUBUSIUIEW SNOSUR|[BISIN L L dH G¢ Jojoel| Wieq
soueUBiUIEW Aempeoy L L 921 ‘'Y0Zl LVO (e/OPBID IOJON

JUswiaAOW |10S l L ¥oNng Ao ¢ JopeoT

Buiiney jlog Z L £o 0g (SHonuL [ney

HORBARIXOHOS t + HEIG VO @POEP9BLL

Bufirey-pue-tofereoxoHog t 12 E1ZAE A 4] 16~ (S)odeios

Jusweoe(d pue JusWaAOUW [10S L L /a9d 1vo (s)ezoQ

uonoedwos ysel] z L 9€8 ‘928 1D (s)}ojoedwo)

pd} 00G'L 666°Z 01 L0L

pdy 00/ uey) sssT

SNOILLYYAdO TI4AaNV1

uopound

JaquinN |

Jlaqunp

wN_w feoidAL

juswdinbg

L-¥ |lqeL

(lll4pue ojabuy ueg ayj 0} pajesipaq juswdinbgy



ATTACHMENT 2

PART B AND SOP REPLACEMENT PAGES
(CLEAN VERSION)



SAN ANGELO LANDFILL
TOM GREEN COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ PERMIT NO. MSW 79

PERMIT MODIFICATION

PART B — TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared for

) S
City of San Angelo (Owner) —
YG~z8-2022

and
Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd. (Operator)
August 1983

Revised September 2022

Prepared by

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
6420 Southwest Boulevard, Suite 206
Fort Worth, Texas 76109
817-735-9770

WCG Project No. 0120-686-11-31



* n".. "". *
* Y
..'
;

~' }
RYNE J. SPICER ;

L]
G 118934 g,
W
‘;?DA'.‘/CENS%?"y

TABLE OF CONTENTS WSS e
A-25%-2022
Description Page
L0 60 o T L0 0 O 1
2.0 Solid Waste Data.....mmmmmmmssnssessssssasssssssssssssssssssssesessasssssssessssssssasassssssssnes 1
K 20 D LTS3 74 4 T D T U 2
S 200 T UF: 5 U 2
B0 X o 1] 4
(1) Public ROAAS ccosissmsmssssmmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssessassssssasssens 4
(2) Wet Weather ACCESS s ssssssasssssessssssssssssssssssssssssans 5
(3)  AcCCESS CONEIOL.cueiiirirmsmsssmsmsmssesssessess e sessssssssssesssssssssassssssssssessssssssans 6
3.3 Engineering ConSiderations ... mmmmsesesssssssssessssassssssssssenens 6
(1) Landfill Method ... ssssssssesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 6
(2) Wet Weather Operation ... 7
(3) Special Wastes ... sssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssasans 7
(4) Windblown Material .. sssssssssssssessssasens 8
(5) Disposal Rate and Site Life ... 8
(6) Ultimate Site USE ..mrmsmsmssmsssmmsssssmsssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssessessessassssssensares 8
(7) Cover and Liner Material .. sssssssssssssesssssens 9
(8) Fire CONIOl..mmsssmssssssssesesmssssssssssssssssssssessssssssassssssssssasssssssssanssens 10
(9) Waste COMPACLION...cmmmmsmesmrmsesmsssssssssssssssssssesssmssssssssssssssssssssasssnes 10
(10) SettlemEentS .mmsmmrssssssessssessesssssssssssessesssssssssessssssssssssssssssressessssasesees 10
(11) Post-Closure MoOnitoring ... sssmmemssessssssssssesssesmssssssssnsasess 10
(12) Surface FAaulting ... ssrssssssesssesessenes 11
Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
Q:REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\2022\PART B-CLEAN.DOCX Rev. 1,9/2022

Part B, Technical Report
i



e ;3?7“‘\\\
%\é ............ 5\;, N
7o
AN i/
’ s
% RYNEJ. SPICER é
. 118934 igf
W ¢ Qs
] a‘fé;‘..,{psne&.c'@w
TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued) NISTORAL B
\mq-zg- ZOZZ
Description Page
(13) Groundwater Protection ... messssssssssssssesesesssssssssesns 11
(14) Gas GENETALION wuverssmmssssssssssssseresmsmssssssssssssesssessssssssssesasssssssssesssssasasae 15
(15) Drinking Water Protection. ... ssssssssasssans 15
(16) Surface Water Protection.......mmmmmssssssssssssssssesessasesens 15
(17) SOl SErata..coesesesesesssessssssssssssessssssassssssssssesesessssssssasessssssssssssssssasasssans 16
3.4 Miscellaneous Considerations for Design......cu e 17
(1) Odor and Air Pollution CONtrol....... e 17
(2) Vector CONtrol... s ssseressssssssssssssesssesesssasssasas 17
(3) Geological Fault Evaluation....mmeeesssesssessssssesesssessssssssnsasans 18
(4) Pipeline CroSSings ... ssssssssssesssssssssesssssasasans 18
(5) Utility Easements and Rights-of-Way ......c.coconmmmmesesenssssnsnn 19
(6) NOiSE CONIIOL.uiiiriririreresmsssssssssesmsssssssssssssesssesessssssasesssesssessasssssssasssss 19
(7) Site Staffing Plan ... ssssssssssssssssessssssssasasases 19
(8) On-Site Equipment INVeNTOTY....cmmesmsmnsmsseseresessssssscssssassses 20
(9) Employee Sanitation.....mmsssssssssssesesssesesssssens 20
(10) Contaminated Water Management....cuersmeresesssessssssss 21
(11) SCreenINE wuismsmesesssssssssmsssssssssssmssesssmasssssssssssesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssnananssans 21
(12) SetBACK wvnmisrmssssmsesmssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesessssssasssansssne 21
(13) Endangered SPecCies . mmmmmmmmmmmsmssssssssssssssssssssssssssseasssensas 21
(14) Hazardous Wastes ...mmmmmsmmmmesssssmssssssssesssesssssssssssssssssssss 22
3.5 Site Development SEQUENCE. ... ssssmsesssssssesessssessssssasessans 2

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
Q:AREPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\2022\PART B-CLEAN.DOCX Rev. 1, 9/2022
Part B, Technical Report

ifi



LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 — Location Map

SRR
Attachment 2 — Topographic Map e OF ,T&\‘,\&\\‘
;ég ............ 9
Attachment 3 — Land Use Map ;,"; % " '?,’
Attach 4~ Aerial Ph - # RYNEJ.SPICER %
ttachment 4 — Aeria otogra ey g
Brap 5','4% 18934 &7
Attachment 5 — Contour Map '&(“Q;ICENSQ‘;C}?
W S/ONAL s
Attachment 6 — Sectorized Fill Layout ‘ \‘\§¢ :
y r—_sﬂ-’
q-25-2022

Attachment 7 — Typical Cross Sections
Attachment 8 — Water Protection Facilities
Attachment 9 — Landfill Completion Plan
Attachment 10 — Legal Description
Attachment 11 — Soils Report

Attachment 12 - Site Operation Plan
Attachment 13 — Financial Responsibility
Attachment 14 — Evidence of Competency
Attachment 15 — Awareness Statement
Attachment 16 — Design Calculations
Attachment 17 — Miscellaneous

Attachment 18 — TxDOT Coordination

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC

Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WWASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\2022\PART B-CLEAN.DOCX Rev. 1, 9/2022
Part B, Technical Report

iv



3.2 Access

1. Public Roads — The public site access roads within one mile of the facility include
Old Ballinger Highway (two-lane, asphalt-paved), Covington Road (two-lane, asphalt-
paved), South 50" Street (two-lane, asphalt-paved), North U.S. Highway 277 (four lane,
asphalt-paved highway), and North U.S. Highway 67 (four lane, asphalt-paved
expressway). The site entrance to the landfill is located on Old Ballinger Highway.

The San Angelo Landfill is bound to the south by Old Ballinger Highway, to the east by
Covington Road, and to the north by S. 50" Street. N. U.S. Highway 277 intersects with
Old Ballinger Highway approximately one mile east of the permit boundary. In general,
the majority of landfill vehicles originating from the east, south, or west will utilize N. U.S.
Highway 67 to access the facility.

A traffic impact assessment was prepared by Weaver Consultants Group in December
2021 to evaluate the continued operation of the San Angelo Landfill on local roadways
and traffic. In summary, the traffic study concludes that existing access roads within one
mile of the landfill will continue to provide adequate access to the facility. Coordination
with TXDOT regarding the traffic study and location restrictions is included in
Attachment 18.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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2. Wet Weather Access — As noted in Section 1, a paved entrance will provide wet
weather access to the site from Old Ballinger Highway. Internal, all-weather roads will
provide access to the designated disposal areas.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C9B3508-9EE8-40DB-87B6-6E2ABA3D43995

=k

l Texas Department of Transportation

4502 KNICKERBOCKER ROAD | SAN ANGELO , TEXAS 76904 | 325.944.1501 | WWW.TXDOT.GOV

12/16/2021

Mr. Brian Danko
Environmental Manager
Republic Services

3002 Old Ballinger Highway
San Angelo, TX 76905

Subject: Traffic Study
San Angelo Landfill - TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79
Tom Green County, Texas

Dear Mr. Danko,

Based on the information provided regarding the permit amendment application for the existing landfill
in Tom Green County, Texas, the Department does not anticipate any restrictions for this site regarding
traffic or location.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact myself at (325) 947-9200.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:
(Ot

BC10B17FA709437...
Christopher M. Cowen, P.E.
District Engineer
San Angelo District

cc: Shane Kelton, City of San Angelo
Chuck R. Marsh, P.E., Weaver Consultants Group, LLC

OUR VALUES: People « Accountability  Trust « Honesty
OUR MISSION: Connecting You With Texas

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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Rw San Angelo Landfill - 3002 Old Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, TX 79605
!
Q! s REPUBLIC / m 325-518-7397 0 325-716-5650 republicservices.com

SERVICES

December 1, 2021

Mr. Chris Cowen, P.E.

District Engineer

Texas Department of Transportation, San Angelo District
4502 Knickerbocker Road

San Angelo, Texas

Re: Traffic Study
San Angelo Landfill - TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79
Tom Green County, Texas

Dear Mr. Cowen:

The purpose of this letter is to demonstrate coordination with the Texas Department of
Transportation (TxDOT), consistent with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §330.61(i).
This regulation requires that an owner or operator of a municipal solid waste (MSW) facility to
coordinate with TxDOT regarding any potential traffic or location restrictions.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC (WCG) is preparing a permit modification, on behalf of the City
of San Angelo and Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd., to modify the waste acceptance rate
at the San Angelo Landfill (TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79). The permit modification will be
submitted to the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for review and approval.
The landfill is currently permitted to accept up to 700 tons per day, which was established in
the 1984 permit. The permit modification will modify the waste acceptance rate in the permit
to allow the site to accept up to 1,500 tons per day to meet the current and future disposal
needs of the City of San Angelo and surrounding areas.

The landfill is located at 3002 Old Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, Texas 79605. The access
roads within one mile of the landfill that were analyzed in this traffic study include Old Ballinger
Highway, Covington Road, South 50" Street, North U.S. Highway 277, and North U.S. Highway
67. The attached traffic study demonstrates that the facility access roads will continue to
provide adequate access to the landfill throughout the life of the facility. The landfill has been
in operation for over 35 years and the traffic patterns of the waste collection vehicles that use
the access roads are well-established. '

To verify compliance with Title 30 TAC §330.61(i), we will need to include a letter from TxDOT in
the permit modification application regarding the adequacy of the site access roads and any
traffic or location restrictions at or near the facility.

18-2



Mr. Chris Cowen, P.E.
December 1, 2021
Page 2

Your assistance with this matter is sincerely appreciated.
questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

B Dol

Brian Danko
Environmental Manager

Attachments: San Angelo Landfill Traffic Study

ce: Shane Kelton, City of San Angelo
Chuck R. Marsh, P.E., Weaver Consultants Group, LLC

18-3
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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC (WCG) is in the process of developing a permit
modification application, on behalf of the City of San Angelo (Owner) and Republic
Waste Services of Texas, Ltd. (Operator) to authorize an increase in the permitted
waste acceptance rate from 700 tons per day up to 1,500 tons per day at the San
Angelo Landfill. The purpose of this study is to demonstrate that the access roads to
the San Angelo Landfill (Old Ballinger Highway, Covington Road, S. 50t Street, N. U.S.
Highway 277, and N. U.S. Highway 67) will continue to provide adequate access to the
site now and in the future. The Traffic Study is completed consistent with the
requirements listed in Title 30 TAC §330.61(i), which requires the following
information.

e Provide data on the availability and adequacy of roads that the owner or
operator will use to access the site;

e Provide data on the volume of vehicular traffic on access roads within one mile
of the proposed facility, both existing and expected, during the expected life of
the proposed facility;

e Project the volume of traffic expected to be generated by the facility on the
access roads within one mile of the proposed facility; and

e Submit documentation of coordination of all designs of proposed public
roadway improvements such as turning lanes, storage lanes, etc., associated
with site entrances with the agency exercising maintenance responsibility of
the public roadway involved. In addition, the owner or operator shall submit
documentation of coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation
for traffic and location restrictions.

1.2 Summary of Proposed Waste Acceptance Rate Increase

San Angelo Landfill is an existing municipal solid waste landfill located at 3002 0Old
Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas, at the northwest corner of
the intersection of Old Ballinger Highway and Covington Road. The landfill is
currently permitted to accept up to 700 tons per day (or approximately 200,200 tons
per year), which was established in the 1984 permit. According to the facility’s
permit, a permit modification will need to be submitted to TCEQ should the waste
acceptance rate exceed that established in the approved permit. The permit

modification will propose an increase to the waste acceptance rate from 700 tons per »

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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day up to 1,500 tons per day (or approximately 429,000 tons per year) in order to
meet the current and future disposal needs of the City of San Angelo and surrounding
areas. The proposed waste acceptance rate of up to 1,500 tons per day is conservative
and is not expected to be exceeded during the projected life of the facility. For the
purpose of this traffic study, WCG analyzed the currently permitted waste acceptance
rate (700 tons per day) for current traffic conditions (2021) to the proposed waste
acceptance rate (1,500 tons per day) for projected traffic conditions (2030).
According to the most recent aerial survey, the facility has approximately 9 years of
life remaining, therefore WCG used the projected year of 2030 in this analysis.

Additionally, it should be noted that this permit modification will not change the
landfill configuration or result in an increase to the permitted capacity, height, or
waste limits of the facility.

: Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\TXDOT COORDINATION\TXDOT SUBMITTAL.DOCX
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2 TRAFFIC INFORMATION

2.1 Availability and Adequacy of Roads

As shown on Figure 2-1, the access roads within one mile of the site include 0ld
Ballinger Highway (two-lane, 55 mph asphalt-paved), Covington Road (two-lane, 30
mph asphalt-paved), S. 50t Street (two-lane, 30 mph asphalt-paved), N. U.S. Highway
277 (two-lane, 75 mph asphalt-paved), and N. U.S. Highway 67 (four lane, median-
divided, 55 mph freeway). 0ld Ballinger Road is the main access road that waste
collection vehicles will use to access the site. The site access roads will be utilized for
the majority of traffic in- or outbound from the landfill. Other nearby roads may be
periodically used by landfill vehicles to serve residences and businesses located along
or near their roadways.

The San Angelo Landfill entrance is located on the southern edge of the permit
boundary via 0ld Ballinger Highway. Covington Road bounds the facility on the east
and S. 50t Street bounds the facility on the north. N. U.S. Highway 277 intersects with
Old Ballinger Highway approximately one mile east of the permit boundary. N. U.S.
Highway 67 is a four-lane, median-divided, controlled access expressway. A
secondary site entrance, used exclusively for landfill personnel vehicles, is located on
S. 50t Street. Figure 2-2 provides an aerial of the facility and shows the two
entrances.

The existing entrance to the landfill is shown on Figure 2-3. As shown on Figure 2-3,
the site entrance includes an approximately 45-foot-wide concrete road to the
scalehouse. The length of the entrance road is approximately 450 feet, which
provides a more than ample queuing area for waste vehicles, as noted in Section 2.3.

2.2 Volume of Vehicular Traffic

The volume of vehicle traffic on the site access roads (0ld Ballinger Highway,
Covington Road, S. 50% Street, N. U.S. Highway 277, and N. U.S. Highway 67), are
summarized on Table 2.1. As noted on Table 2.1, TxDOT traffic counts from 2020

- were available for Covington Road, S. 50t Street, and N. U.S. Highway 277; and TxDOT
traffic counts from 2018 were available for Old Ballinger Road and N. U.S. Highway
67. The TxDOT traffic counts were adjusted to 2021 traffic conditions to account for
the additional traffic created by area growth between the time volume data was
collected and 2021. The 2021 traffic counts are based on the information provided
on the TxDOT Statewide Planning Map (2020) and the TxDOT District Traffic Map
(2018) and projected using the area population growth rates obtained from the Texas
Water Development Board 2022 State Water Plan.

, Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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Table 2.1 presents the comparison of daily and peak hour traffic volumes for the
permitted and projected conditions for all access roads within one mile of the facility.

Table 2.2 presents the traffic impact assessment for the two conditions. As shown on
the table, a minimal percentage of vehicle accessing the landfill uses the access roads
currently and expected for the future conditions. Additionally, the Level of Service
(LOS) for all access roads are currently an A and the projected LOS will also be an A,
with the except of S. 50t Street, which decreases to a B. The LOS for 0ld Ballinger
Highway, Covington Road, S. 50t Street, and N. U.S. Highway 277 were determined
based on Percent of Free-Flow Speed, and the LOS for N. U.S. Highway 67 was
determined based on the density (passenger cars per mile per lane).

As shown, the waste acceptance rate increase will have a minimal impact on all access
roads.

2.3 Queuing

As shown on Figure 2.3, the site entrance road is an approximately 45-foot wide,
concrete paved road access from Old Ballinger Highway. The entrance road to the
scalehouse is approximately 450 feet long, which will allow for ample queuing area
within the landfill’s inbound lane to avoid disturbing vehicular traffic on Old Ballinger
Highway.

2.4 Summary

In summary, based on the traffic impact assessment, all access roads currently
provide adequate access to the landfill and the waste acceptance rate increase will
have a minimal impact on the facility access roads. Therefore, it is expected that all
access roads will continue to provide adequate access to the landfill through the life
of the facility.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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1 INTRODUCTION (30 TAC §330.65)

1.1 Introduction (§330.127)

This Site Operating Plan (SOP) has been prepared for the existing San Angelo Landfill.
This SOP is consistent with 30 TAC §330.65 and contains the information required by
§330.127. This SOP includes provisions for site management and site operating
personnel to meet the general and site-specific requirements included in Subchapter D:
Operational Standards for Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Facilities for the day-to-day
operation of the facility. The City of San Angelo has contracted with Republic Waste
Services of Texas, Ltd. for the day-to-day operations of the San Angelo Landfill. This SOP
will be retained onsite throughout the active life of the facility and throughout the
postclosure care maintenance period.

The San Angelo Landfill is an existing 257-acre, Type | Municipal Solid Waste Disposal
Facility (TCEQ MSW Permit No. 79A) owned by the City of San Angelo. The San Angelo
Landfill is located in Tom Green County, Texas and provides waste disposal capacity for
residences and business in the City of San Angelo, Tom Green County, and surrounding
areas. The facility is located approximately 3 miles northeast of the City of San Angelo on
Old Ballinger Highway. The facility is located within the city limits of San Angelo in Tom
Green County.

The primary function of the facility is municipal solid waste disposal. Support facilities are
provided including a compost facility, liquid waste stabilization, uncontaminated wood
waste processing area, large item/white goods storage area, and tire storage located
within the permit boundary; and gatehouse, scales, equipment maintenance and storage
area, and site entrance road located outside the permit boundary. The support facilities
located outside of the permit boundary are located on property owned by Republic Waste
Services of Texas, Ltd. (the operator of the San Angelo Landfill). This property is fenced
as though it is part of the permit boundary.

The existing facility provides waste disposal for individuals and communities within the
City of San Angelo, Tom Green County, and surrounding areas. The San Angelo Landfill
annual waste acceptance rate is described in Section 2.7 of this SOP.

The SOP provides guidance for site management and site operating personnel for daily
operation of the San Angelo Landfill. This SOP also includes provisions for site
management and site operating personnel to meet the general and site-specific
requirements for the waste acceptance rate established in the permit.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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Personnel operator licenses issued in accordance with Chapter 30, Subchapter F, relating
to municipal solid waste facility supervisors. Personnel training records and personnel
operator licenses will be maintained in the site operating record as listed in Table 2-1.

2.6 Alternative Schedules (§330.125(qg))

The executive director, in accordance with §330.125(g), may set alternative schedules for
record keeping and notification requirements as specified in §330.125(a)-(f), except for
notification requirements contained in §330.541-330.563 for any proposed lateral
expansion located within a six-mile radius of any airport runway end used by turbojet or
piston-type aircraft or notification relating to landowners whose property overlies any part
of the plume of contamination if contaminants have migrated off-site as indicated by
groundwater sampling.

2.7 Annual Waste Acceptance Rate (§330.125(h))

As listed in Table 2-1, the San Angelo Landfill will maintain as part of the site operating
record, documentation of the annual waste acceptance rate for the facility in accordance
with §330.125(h). Records will include maintaining the quarterly solid waste summary
reports and the annual solid waste summary report as required by §330.675. The annual
waste acceptance rate, as established by the sum of the previous four quarterly summary
reports, will be evaluated by the San Angelo Landfill to determine if the waste acceptance
rate exceeds the rate estimated in the approved permit and SDP. Should an increase in
waste acceptance be established, the facility will determine if the increase is due to a
temporary occurrence. Should the waste acceptance rate exceed that established in the
approved permit, a permit modification would be prepared in accordance with then
applicable TCEQ regulations to propose changes, if required, to manage the increased
waste acceptance rate.

The San Angelo Landfill anticipates that the waste acceptance rate for the facility will
increase during the site life. The facility has projected a waste acceptance rate of
approximately 200,200 tons per year (700 tons per day), increasing to an estimated waste
acceptance rate of up to 429,000 tons per year (1,500 tons per day). Demonstration of
coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) San Angelo District,
consistent with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code TAC §330.61(i), is included in
Attachment 18 of Part B — Technical Report. This SOP includes provisions for site
management and site operating personnel to the general and site-specific requirements
for the waste acceptance rates established in the permit.
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QAREPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WWASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD2022\SOP-CLEAN.DOCX Rev. 2, 9/2022
Part IV, Site Operating Plan

V-4



4  EQUIPMENT (30 TAC §330.127(2))

Sufficient equipment will be provided to conduct site operations in accordance with the
design and permit conditions.

The following list of equipment is expected to be routinely available for use at the facility.
Equipment requirements may vary in accordance with the method of landfill operations or
the waste acceptance rate at any given time. Additional equipment will be provided as
required for increasing volumes of incoming solid waste. Other equivalent types of
equipment manufacturers will vary during site operations based on operational practices
and on the annual waste acceptance rate.

The estimated waste acceptance rate for the San Angelo Landfill is described in Section
2.7 of this SOP. The site has projected a waste acceptance rate of approximately 200,200
tons per year, or 700 tons per day, increasing to a waste acceptance rate of up to 429,000
tons per year, or 1,500 tons per day. The size, number, types, and equipment
manufacturers will vary during site operations based on operational practices and on the
annual waste acceptance rate.

Compactors are typically used for spreading and compacting the refuse and also for
compacting the cover material. Dozers are typically used for soil movement and
placement and for emergency waste compaction. Scrapers and haul trucks are typically
used for excavating both the cover material used in site operations and the future disposal
areas. The motor grader is typically used for road maintenance, ditching, surface water
control, and final grading of the completed fill areas. The water truck will be used for fire
control, dust control, and moisture conditioning of soil materials as necessary. The
maintenance truck(s) is used to provide service to the other site operating vehicles. A
farm tractor and pickup truck(s) will be used as needed for miscellaneous maintenance,
litter control, and personnel use. Backup equipment will be provided from contractors or
local rental companies to obtain equipment in the event of a breakdown or maintenance
to avoid interruption of waste services.

Equipment operators may perform routine cleaning of landfill equipment, using low-
volume, high-pressure, spray equipment at the active area of the landfill. The equipment
spraying consists of blowing landfill equipment radiators clear of dust and debris-a
manufacturer’'s recommendation-allowing the equipment to continue operating through
the day without accumulated dust and material creating overheating problems. Because
the landfill is operating on a lined Subtitle D cell, liquids containing refuse will be handled
in the same manner as landfill leachate is handled (see Section 8.23).

The site will be equipped with fire extinguishers of the type, size, location, and number as
recommended by the City of San Angelo Fire Department. Each fire extinguisher will be
fully-charged and ready for use at all times. Each extinguisher will be inspected on a
monthly basis by site personnel and recharged or replaced as necessary. Annual
inspections will be performed by a qualified service company, and all extinguishers will

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
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ATTACHMENT 3

TCEQ-20650 FORM



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Application Form for Municipal Solid Waste
Permit or Registration Modification
or Temporary Authorization

Application Tracking Information
Facility Name: San Angelo Landfill

Permittee or Registrant Name: City of San Angelo
MSW Authorization Number: 79

Initial Submission Date: 09/2022

Revision Date:

Instructions for completing this form are provided in form TCEQ-20650-instr?. If you have
questions, contact the Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section by email to
mswper@tceqg.texas.gov, or by phone at 512-239-2335.

Application Data

1. Submission Type

(W] Initial Submission [] Notice of Deficiency (NOD) Response

2. Authorization Type

[w] Permit [ ] Registration

3. Application Type

[H] Modification with Public Notice [] Modification without Public Notice

[] Temporary Authorization (TA) [ ] Modification for Name Change or Transfer

4. Application Fee

Amount

The application fee for a modification or temporary authorization is $150.
Payment Method

[ ] Check

(W] Online through ePay portal www3.tceq.texas.qov/epay/

If paid online, enter ePay Trace Number: 582EA000504764

1 www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/permitting/waste-permits/msw/forms/20650-instr.pdf
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5. APp’Iicatio‘h URL

For modifications that require notice (other than those for arid exempt landfills), provide the
URL address of a publicly accessible internet web site where the application and all revisions
to the application will be posted:

ftwweaverboos.com

6. Party Responsible for Mailing Notice

For modifications that require notice, indicate who will be responsible for mailing notice:
[ ] Applicant [] Agent in Service [E Consultant
Contact Name: Ryne Spicer, P.E.

Title: Project Director

Email Address: spicer@wcgrp.com

7. Confidential Documents

Does the application contain confidential documents?
[]Yes [H No

If “Yes”, reference the confidential documents in the application, but submit the confidential
documents as an attachment in a separate binder marked “"CONFIDENTIAL.”

5. _Facilty General ntormation

Facility Name: San Angelo Landfill

Contact Name: Adolph D. Mascorro Title: Operations Manager

MSW Authorization Number (if existing): 79
Regulated Entity Reference Number: RN 102289576
Physical or Street Address: 3002 Old Ballinger Highway

city: San Angelo County: om Green State: TX  Zip Code: /999
Phone Number; 325-655-6869 E—

Latitude (Degrees, Minutes Seconds): 30°30"4.88"
Longitude (Degrees, Minutes Seconds): 100% 23" 11.55"

9. Facility Types

B Type I L] Type 1V (] Type vV

[] Type IAE [] Type IVAE (] Type VI
TCEQ-20650 (rev. 06-30-22) Page 2 of 8
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10. Description of the Rfe\krisions;to_the Facility

Provide a brief description of revisions to permit or registration conditions and supporting
documents referred to by the permit or registration, and a reference to the specific
provisions under which the modification or temporary authorization application is being
made. Also, provide an explanation of why the modification or temporary authorization is
needed:

The purpose of this permit modification is to increase the annual waste acceptance rate
established for the facility as required by Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §330.125

(h).

11. Facility Contact Information

Site Operator (Permittee or Registrant)

Name: City of San Angelo

Customer Reference Number: CN 600351615

Contact Name: Shane Kelton Title: Director of Operations
Mailing Address: 2 West College
City: San Angelo County: Tom Green State: TX__ Zip Code: 79605

Phone Number: 325-267-9931
Email Address: Shane.kelton@cosatx.us

Texas Secretary of State (SOS) Filing Number:

Operator (if different from Site Operator)

Name: Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd.

Customer Reference Number: €N 600132534
Contact Name: Brian Danko Title: Environmental Manager

Mailing Address: 1408 N MLK Boulevard

Phone Number: 325-716-5650 —_—
Email Address: bdanko@republicservices.com

Texas Secretary of State (SOS) Filing Number: 0012916510

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 06-30-22) Page 3 of 8
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Consultant (if applicable)

Firm Name: Weaver Consultants Group, LLC

Consultant Name: Ryne Spicer, P.E.

Texas Board of Professional Engineers Firm Registration Number: F-3727
Contact Name: Ryne Spicer, P.E. Title: Project Director

Mailing Address: 6420 Southwest Blvd., Ste. 206

City: Fort Worth County: Tarrant State: TX Zip Code: 76109
Phone Number: 817-735-9770 —_—

Email Address: rspicer@wcgrp.com

Agent in Service (required for out-of-state applicants)

Name:

Mailing Address:
City: County: State: TX Zip Code:
Phone Number:

Email Address:

12. Ownership Status of the Facility

Is this a modification that changes the legal description, the property owner, or the Site
Operator (Permittee or Registrant)?

[ ]Yes [H No
If the answer is “"No”, skip this section.

Does the Site Operator (Permittee or Registrant) own all the facility units and all the facility
property?

[1Yes []No
If "No”, provide the following information for other owners.

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:
City: County: State: TX Zip Code:
Phone Number:

Email Address:

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 06-30-22) Page 4 of 8
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Signature Page
Site Operator or Authorized Signatory

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for
submittirtg false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations.

Shane Kelton Title: Director of Operations

e kelton@eosatx.us

"\/K,/y Date: C}~=— 2527

Operator or Principal Executive Officer Designation of Authorized Signhatory

Name:

Email Address: Shan

.
3

Signature:

To be completed by the operator if the application is signed by an authorized representative
for the operator.

I hereby designate as my representative
and hereby authorize said representative to sign any application, submit additional
information as may be requested by the Commission; and/or appear for me at any hearing
or before the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in conjunction with this request
for a Texas Water Code or Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act permit. I further understand that
I am responsible for the contents of this application, for oral statements given by my
authorized representative in support of the application, and for compliance with the terms
and conditions of any permit which might be issued based upon this application.

Operator or Principal Executive Officer Name:

Email Address:

Signature: Date:

Notary
. /é%' / f\’h i
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said - Hdi{¢. Helton

On this _z_ﬁjhday of Ay b% , 2077

My commission e>ipires c;n the ﬂ day of O(“’]L , &G‘ZZ)
(AR TINY.

Notary Public in and for

- N
Lo Lavpe il County, Texas

ANN M PIERCE

Notary 1D #128420440
My Commission Expires
October 19, 2022

Note: Application Must Bear Signature and Seal of Notary Public
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Attachments for Permit or Registration Modification with Public
Notice

Refer to instruction document 200650-instr for professional engineer seal requirements.

Attachments Table 1. Required attachments.

Required Attachments At;icr::?;nt
Land Ownership Map 5
Landowners List 5
Marked (Redline/Strikeout) Pages 1
Unmarked Revised Pages 2
Attachments Table 2. Additional attachments as applicable.
Additional Attachments as Applicable Attachment
(select all that apply and add others as needed) Number
[ ] TCEQ Core Data Form(s)
[ ] signatory Authority Delegation
[] Fee Payment Receipt
[] Confidential Documents
TCEQ-20650 (rev. 06-30-22) Page 6 of 8
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Attachments for Permit or Registration Modification without Public
Notice, or Temporary Authorization

Refer to instruction document 200650-instr for professional engineer seal requirements.

Attachments Table 3. Required attachments for modifications.

Attachment

Required Attachments for Modification Number

Marked (Redline/Strikeout) Pages

Unmarked Revised Pages

Attachments Table 4. Additional attachments for modifications and temporary
authorizations, as applicable.

Additional Attachments as Applicable Attachment
(select all that apply and add others as needed) Number

[_] TCEQ Core Data Form(s)

[_] signatory Authority Delegation

[ ] Fee Payment Receipt

[ ] Confidential Documents

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 06-30-22) Page 7 of 8
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Attachments for Permit or Registration Name Change or Transfer
Modification

Refer to instruction document 200650~instr for professional engineer seal requirements.

Attachments Table 5. Required attachments.

Attachment

Required Attachments Number

TCEQ Core Data Form(s)

Property Legal Description

Property Metes and Bounds Description

Metes and Bounds Drawings

On-Site Easements Drawing

Land Ownership Map

Land Ownership List

Property Owner Affidavit

Verification of Legal Status

Evidence of Competency

Attachments Table 6. Additional attachments as applicable.

Additional Attachments as Applicable Attachment
(select all that apply and add others as needed) Number

[] signatory Authority Delegation

[ ] Fee Payment Receipt

[] Confidential Documents

] Final Plat Record of Property

[ 1 Assumed Name Certificate

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 06-30-22) Page 8 of 8
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 8C9B3508-SEE8-40DB-87B6-6E2ABA3D4995

I Texas Department of Transportation

4502 KNICKERBOCKER ROAD | SAN ANGELO , TEXAS 76904 | 325.944.1501 | WWW.TXDOT.GOV

12/16/2021

Mr. Brian Danko
Environmental Manager
Republic Services

3002 Old Ballinger Highway
San Angelo, TX 76905

Subject: Traffic Study
San Angelo Landfill - TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79
Tom Green County, Texas

Dear Mr. Danko,

Based on the information provided regarding the permit amendment application for the existing landfill
in Tom Green County, Texas, the Department does not anticipate any restrictions for this site regarding
traffic or location.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact myself at (325) 947-9200.

Sincerely,

rouSigned by:

EBC1OB1 TFAT09437 ...

Christopher M. Cowen, P.E.
District Engineer
San Angelo District

cc: Shane Kelton, City of San Angelo
Chuck R. Marsh, P.E., Weaver Consultants Group, LLC

OUR VALUES: People « Accountability = Trust ¢ Honesty
OUR MISSION: Connecting You With Texas

An Equal Opportunity Employer



Rw / San Angelo Landfill - 3002 Old Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, TX 79605
Q s RES?RII’IEEIS-'C .'"‘ m 325-518-7397 0 325-716-5650 republicservices.com

December 1, 2021

Mr. Chris Cowen, P.E.

District Engineer

Texas Department of Transportation, San Angelo District
4502 Knickerbocker Road

San Angelo, Texas

Re: Traffic Study
San Angelo Landfill = TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79
Tom Green County, Texas

Dear Mr. Cowen:

The purpose of this letter is to demonstrate coordination with the Texas Department of
Transportation (TxDOT), consistent with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §330.61(i).
This regulation requires that an owner or operator of a municipal solid waste (MSW) facility to
coordinate with TxDOT regarding any potential traffic or location restrictions.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC (WCG) is preparing a permit modification, on behalf of the City
of San Angelo and Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd., to modify the waste acceptance rate
at the San Angelo Landfill (TCEQ Permit No. MSW-79). The permit modification will be
submitted to the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for review and approval.
The landfill is currently permitted to accept up to 700 tons per day, which was established in
the 1984 permit. The permit modification will modify the waste acceptance rate in the permit
to allow the site to accept up to 1,500 tons per day to meet the current and future disposal
needs of the City of San Angelo and surrounding areas.

The landfill is located at 3002 Old Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, Texas 79605. The access
roads within one mile of the landfill that were analyzed in this traffic study include Old Ballinger
Highway, Covington Road, South 50" Street, North U.S. Highway 277, and North U.S. Highway
67. The attached traffic study demonstrates that the facility access roads will continue to
provide adequate access to the landfill throughout the life of the facility. The landfill has been
in operation for over 35 years and the traffic patterns of the waste collection vehicles that use
the access roads are well-established.

To verify compliance with Title 30 TAC §330.61(i), we will need to include a letter from TxDOT in
the permit modification application regarding the adequacy of the site access roads and any
traffic or location restrictions at or near the facility.



Mr. Chris Cowen, P.E.
December 1, 2021
Page 2

Your assistance with this matter is sincerely appreciated. Please call if you have any
questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

B Do

Brian Danko
Environmental Manager

Attachments: San Angelo Landfill Traffic Study

cc: Shane Kelton, City of San Angelo
Chuck R. Marsh, P.E., Weaver Consultants Group, LLC

Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\TXDOT COORDINATION\REPUBLIC COVER WCG Project No. 0120-686-11-00
LTR.DOCX



SAN ANGELO LANDFILL TRAFFIC STUDY



SAN ANGELO LANDFILL
TOM GREEN COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ PERMIT NO. MSW-79

TRAFFIC STUDY

Prepared for

City of San Angelo (Owner)
And
Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd. (Operator)
December 2021

Prepared by

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
TBPE Registration No. F-3727
6420 Southwest Blvd., Suite 206
Fort Worth, Texas 76109
817-735-9770

WCG Project No. 0120-686-11-00-01
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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC (WCG) is in the process of developing a permit
modification application, on behalf of the City of San Angelo (Owner) and Republic
Waste Services of Texas, Ltd. (Operator) to authorize an increase in the permitted
waste acceptance rate from 700 tons per day up to 1,500 tons per day at the San
Angelo Landfill. The purpose of this study is to demonstrate that the access roads to
the San Angelo Landfill (Old Ballinger Highway, Covington Road, S. 50t Street, N. U.S.
Highway 277, and N. U.S. Highway 67) will continue to provide adequate access to the
site now and in the future. The Traffic Study is completed consistent with the
requirements listed in Title 30 TAC §330.61(i), which requires the following
information.

e Provide data on the availability and adequacy of roads that the owner or
operator will use to access the site;

¢ Provide data on the volume of vehicular traffic on access roads within one mile

of the proposed facility, both existing and expected, during the expected life of
the proposed facility;

e Project the volume of traffic expected to be generated by the facility on the
access roads within one mile of the proposed facility; and

e Submit documentation of coordination of all designs of proposed public
roadway improvements such as turning lanes, storage lanes, etc., associated
with site entrances with the agency exercising maintenance responsibility of
the public roadway involved. In addition, the owner or operator shall submit
documentation of coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation
for traffic and location restrictions.

1.2 Summary of Proposed Waste Acceptance Rate Increase

San Angelo Landfill is an existing municipal solid waste landfill located at 3002 0ld
Ballinger Highway, San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas, at the northwest corner of
the intersection of Old Ballinger Highway and Covington Road. The landfill is
currently permitted to accept up to 700 tons per day (or approximately 200,200 tons
per year), which was established in the 1984 permit. According to the facility’s
permit, a permit modification will need to be submitted to TCEQ should the waste
acceptance rate exceed that established in the approved permit. The permit
modification will propose an increase to the waste acceptance rate from 700 tons per

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\TXDOT COORDINATION\TXDOT SUBMITTAL.DOCX
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day up to 1,500 tons per day (or approximately 429,000 tons per year) in order to
meet the current and future disposal needs of the City of San Angelo and surrounding
areas. The proposed waste acceptance rate of up to 1,500 tons per day is conservative
and is not expected to be exceeded during the projected life of the facility. For the
purpose of this traffic study, WCG analyzed the currently permitted waste acceptance
rate (700 tons per day) for current traffic conditions (2021) to the proposed waste
acceptance rate (1,500 tons per day) for projected traffic conditions (2030).
According to the most recent aerial survey, the facility has approximately 9 years of
life remaining, therefore WCG used the projected year of 2030 in this analysis.

Additionally, it should be noted that this permit modification will not change the
landfill configuration or result in an increase to the permitted capacity, height, or
waste limits of the facility.

Weaver Consultants Group, LLC
Q:\REPUBLIC\SAN ANGELO\WASTE ACCEPTANCE RATE PERMIT MOD\TXDOT COORDINATION\TXDOT SUBMITTALDOCX

2

Rev.0,12/1/21



P
7
// S 0 1000 2000
e e —
g SCALE IN FEET
£
>
/ :
E 50TH ST /
LEGEND
s e | ANDFILL PERMIT BOUNDARY
67 ROAD CLASSIFICATION
Expressway Local Connector
Secondary HWY s Local Road S———
Ramp — WD
s @ interstate Route g Us Route (O state Route
E
5
&
//_\
: J i SAN ANGELO NORTH, TX _ HARRIET, TX
E e 2019 2019
2 (
g Py N\ //
A \ /
~ 4
S——
E 28TH ST SAN ANGELO SOUTH, TX VERIBEST, TX
2019 2019
——
1 Produced by the United States Geological Survey
| SAN ANGELO s o o s
- World Geodetic System of 1984 (WGS84), Projection and
1000-meter grid:Universal Transverse Mercator, Zone 14R
/ This map is not a legal document. Boundaries may be
ND ST g mmforum"::m. mmminmmm
3 ¢ not be shown. permission fore
1ST ATLAS ST | > prscomipar s
1 ! l z(8 imagery. NAIP, August 2016 - Noverber 2016
x w Roads. US. Census Bureau, 2015 - 2018
z S Names. GNIS, 1979 - 2018
won| |8 oo i, = =
ontours. National m'
1 RICKSDR| |3 Boundaries............. Mltiple  sources; see metadata file 2016 - 2017
land Fws | Wetlands Inventory 1984 - 1985
g
- 3 W
T CULWELL ST MAGNOLIA ST g
J ; ,
BEACON ST =
= 7850 e
1
poeee £ JTH ST MIFOLLEWE ST 205 w VENTURE DR
: e ROV g 8 NOTES:
H X %
XS ELLIS'ST HoUsToM ES $ 1. REPRODUCED FROM 2019 USGS 7.5
= g7 ; [ & QUADRANGLES: SAN ANGELO NORTH, SAN
AR vecksT | [ e, 2| § ANGELO SOUTH, HARRIET, AND VERIBEST,
HIRE ) il B3/ B 2N s
2 Q__g |/ fupToNsT a 5 & gt:ﬂ FM 380
g a= | ST i 1 TTWTTETRITTR m —a 1 1AM ST 7
O orarr PREPARED FOR
[X] FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY CITY OF SAN ANGELO PERMIT MODIFICATION
[ 1ssuep For consTRuCTION SITE LOCATION MAP
DATE: 10/2021 DRAWN BY: CRA REVISIONS e
FILE: 0023-686-11 DESIGN BY: CRA NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
CAD: FIGURE 1-1.0WG REVIEWED BY: CRM SAN ANGELO LANDFILL
TOM GREEN COUNTY, TEXAS
Weaver Consultants Group
COPYRIGHT © 2021 WEAVER CONSULTANTS GROUP. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. TBPE REGISTRATION NO. F-3727 WWW.WCGRP.COM FIGURE 1 "1




2 TRAFFIC INFORMATION

2.1 Availability and Adequacy of Roads

As shown on Figure 2-1, the access roads within one mile of the site include Old
Ballinger Highway (two-lane, 55 mph asphalt-paved), Covington Road (two-lane, 30
mph asphalt-paved), S. 50t Street (two-lane, 30 mph asphalt-paved), N. U.S. Highway
277 (two-lane, 75 mph asphalt-paved), and N. U.S. Highway 67 (four lane, median-
divided, 55 mph freeway). 0ld Ballinger Road is the main access road that waste
collection vehicles will use to access the site. The site access roads will be utilized for
the majority of traffic in- or outbound from the landfill. Other nearby roads may be

periodically used by landfill vehicles to serve residences and businesses located along
or near their roadways.

The San Angelo Landfill entrance is located on the southern edge of the permit
boundary via Old Ballinger Highway. Covington Road bounds the facility on the east.
and S. 50t Street bounds the facility on the north. N. U.S. Highway 277 intersects with
Old Ballinger Highway approximately one mile east of the permit boundary. N. U.S.
Highway 67 is a four-lane, median-divided, controlled access expressway. A
secondary site entrance, used exclusively for landfill personnel vehicles, is located on

S. 50t Street. Figure 2-2 provides an aerial of the facility and shows the two
entrances.

The existing entrance to the landfill is shown on Figure 2-3. As shown on Figure 2-3,
the site entrance includes an approximately 45-foot-wide concrete road to the
scalehouse. The length of the entrance road is approximately 450 feet, which
provides a more than ample queuing area for waste vehicles, as noted in Section 2.3.

2.2 Volume of Vehicular Traffic

The volume of vehicle traffic on the site access roads (0ld Ballinger Highway,
Covington Road, S. 50t Street, N. U.S. Highway 277, and N. U.S. Highway 67), are
summarized on Table 2.1. As noted on Table 2.1, TxDOT traffic counts from 2020
were available for Covington Road, S. 50t Street, and N. U.S. Highway 277; and TxDOT
traffic counts from 2018 were available for Old Ballinger Road and N. U.S. Highway
67. The TxDOT traffic counts were adjusted to 2021 traffic conditions to account for
the additional traffic created by area growth between the time volume data was
collected and 2021. The 2021 traffic counts are based on the information provided
on the TxDOT Statewide Planning Map (2020) and the TxDOT District Traffic Map

(2018) and projected using the area population growth rates obtained from the Texas
Water Development Board 2022 State Water Plan.
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Table 2.1 presents the comparison of daily and peak hour traffic volumes for the
permitted and projected conditions for all access roads within one mile of the facility.

Table 2.2 presents the traffic impact assessment for the two conditions. As shown on
the table, a minimal percentage of vehicle accessing the landfill uses the access roads
currently and expected for the future conditions. Additionally, the Level of Service
(LOS) for all access roads are currently an A and the projected LOS will also be an A,
with the except of S. 50t Street, which decreases to a B. The LOS for Old Ballinger
Highway, Covington Road, S. 50t Street, and N. U.S. Highway 277 were determined
based on Percent of Free-Flow Speed, and the LOS for N. U.S. Highway 67 was
determined based on the density (passenger cars per mile per lane).

As shown, the waste acceptance rate increase will have a minimal impact on all access
roads.

2.3 Queuing

As shown on Figure 2.3, the site entrance road is an approximately 45-foot wide,
concrete paved road access from Old Ballinger Highway. The entrance road to the
- scalehouse is approximately 450 feet long, which will allow for.ample queuing area .
within the landfill’s inbound lane to avoid disturbing vehicular traffic on Old Ballinger
Highway.

2.4 Summary

In summary, based on the traffic impact assessment, all access roads currently
provide adequate access to the landfill and the waste acceptance rate increase will
have a minimal impact on the facility access roads. Therefore, it is expected that all
access roads will continue to provide adequate access to the landfill through the life
of the facility.
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ATTACHMENT 5

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS’ INFORMATION



ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS LIST AND MAP

The following list in Table 5-1 and map on Figure 5-1 provide the names, mailing
addresses, and locations of the “Adjacent and Potentially Affected Landowners”
within % mile of the San Angelo Landfill. The numbers on the property owners list
correspond to the numbers listed on Figure 5-1. The list is based on records of the
Tom Green County Appraisal District as of September 2022. Refer to Figure 5-1 for
location of the properties. In accordance with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code
§330.59(c)(3), the availability of mineral ownership beneath the facility has been
investigated. The real property appraisal records do not show any mineral rights
OWners.
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TABLE 5-1

PROPERTY OWNERS LIST

10.

SCHNIERS BROTHERS
6959 HILTON HEAD BLVD
SAN ANGELO TX 76904-3322

CITY OF SAN ANGELO
72 W COLLEGE AVE
SAN ANGELO TX 76903-5814

MICHAEL J BLOCK & JEAN ANN LEGRAND &
DIANA HULING

4101 SCHWARTZ RD

SAN ANGELO TX 76904-4128

MARTIN SPROCKET & GEAR INC
3100 SPROCKET DR
ARLINGTON TX 76015-2828

88 RANCH TRUST
ARNOLD FELTS

20038 S US HIGHWAY 377
DUBLIN TX 76446-5190

CSA MATERIALS INC
PO BOX 62030
SAN ANGELO TX 76506-2030

ROY DON SCOTT
3929 OLD BALLINGER HWY
SAN ANGELO TX 76905-6813

PEYTON HINDS
1217 LIVE OAK ST
SAN ANGELO TX 76901-4144

JOHN CONN & CHARLES BECKER & CURT
GARRISON/J YEARWOOD

PO BOX 62266

SAN ANGELO TX 76906

ALEJANDRO J CABRERA
PO BOX 5936
SAN ANGELO TX 76902-5936

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

JOSE FELIX CABRERA
3809 OLD BALLINGER HWY UNIT A
SAN ANGELO TX 76905-6812

DAVID WAYNE MILLER & KAY KAREN
3750 OLD BALLINGER HWY
SAN ANGELO TX 76905-8360

MARTIFER-HIRSCHFELD ENERGY SYSTEMS
PO BOX 3768
SAN ANGELO TX 76902-3768

IVAN & GABRIELA CASTELLANOS
3314 CEDARHILLDR
SAN ANGELO TX 76904-7308

TRASHAWAY SERVICES INC
REPUBLIC SERVICES INC
PO BOX 29246

PHOENIX AZ 85038-9246

ABEL LOREDO
872 WHISPERING WINDS RD
BANDERA TX 78003-4306

ALMA L & GASTON SAUCEDO
3601 OLD BALLINGER HWY
SAN ANGELO TX 76905-6810

ERIC CRUZ
1951 FREELAND AVE
SAN ANGELO TX 765901

GUNTER & JACOBS HOLDINGS CO LLC
26 W CONCHO AVE
SAN ANGELO TX 76903-6414

SUN LAKE MHP LLC

1450 W PEACHTREE ST NW #200
PMB99344

ATLANTA GA 30309
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TABLE 5-1

PROPERTY OWNERS LIST (CONTINUED)

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

UDJH LLC
200 N LORAINE ST STE 1450
MIDLAND TX 79701-4736

EARNEST ROBERTS
5008 STATE HIGHWAY 70
SWEETWATER TX 79556-8520

TERESO CARDENAS
2630 OLD BALLINGER HWY
SAN ANGELO TX 76905-8358

HOUSLEY COMMUNICATIONS INC
TAX DEPARTMENT

3350 S BRYANT BLVD

SAN ANGELO TX 76903-9310

50’S GROUP PROPERTIES LTD
2150 E 37™ ST
SAN ANGELO TX 76903-3415
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